

FILED

SID J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SEP 26 1984

CLERK SUPREME COURT

By *Danya*
Chief Deputy Clerk

WILLIAM HAROLD KELLEY, :
 :
 Appellant, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 :
 Appellee. :
 :
 -----x

Case Number ⁶⁵¹³⁴ ~~61-851~~

On Direct Appeal From The Circuit Court Of The
Tenth Judicial Circuit Of Florida
In And For Highlands County

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

WILLIAM M. KUNSTLER
RONALD L. KUBY
Kunstler & Mason
13 Gay Street
New York, N.Y. 10014
(212) 924-5661

JACK T. EDMUND
Edmund, McDaniel & Holmes
P.O. Box 226
Bartow, Florida 33830
(813) 533-0507

MARSHALL G. SLAUGHTER
245 South Central Avenue
Bartow, Florida 33830

Attorneys for Appellant

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases and Authorities	iii
Statement of Facts	1
A. The Relevant Trial Testimony.	1
Statement of the Case	13
Issues Presented For Review	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT OR BAR THE PROSECUTION BECAUSE OF THE STATE'S WILLFUL AND DELIBERATE DESTRUCTION OF THE EVIDENCE.	17
A. Introduction	17
B. The Destroyed Items	19
C. The Applicable Law	23
II. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN PERMITTING THE WITNESS NAMIA TO TESTIFY TO AN ALLEGED CONVERSATION WITH JOHN J. SWEET IN 1967	29
III. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN REFUSING TO ANSWER A QUESTION BY THE JURY DURING ITS DELIBERATIONS AS TO WHETHER JOHN J. SWEET RECEIVED IMMUNITY IN FLORIDA FOR MURDER AND PERJURY	38
IV. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN ENCOURAGING AND PERMITTING THE JURORS TO TAKE NOTES	41
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING DEFENDANT'S POST-ARREST STATEMENTS TO FBI AGENTS IN VIOLATION OF HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS	43
VI. FLORIDA STATUTE §921.141 WAS IMPROPERLY APPLIED TO DEFENDANT AND IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE	44
A. The Trial Judge Improperly Found As Two Separate Aggravating Circumstances The Fact That The Murder Was Committed for Hire	44

Table of Contents - cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Trial Court Improperly Allowed The Jury To Consider The State's Claim Of Felony Murder As An Aggravating Circumstance	45
C. The Trial Court Erred In Refusing To Consider Nonstatutory Mitigating Circumstances	45
D. The Trial Court Erred In Neglecting To Consider As A Mitigating Circumstance The Possibility That Sweet Or Von Etter, And Not Kelley, Committed The Actual Murder.	46
E. Florida Statute §921.141(5)(H) Is Inapplicable To Defendant	46
F. The Treatment By Florida Courts Of §921.141(5)(H) Has Been So Arbitrary As To Render The Statute Unconstitutionally Vague	49
G. The Florida Death Penalty Statute Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Unevenly Applied Based On The Race Of The Victim.	53
H. The Application Of A Florida Death Penalty Provision Not In Existence At The Time Of The Offense Charged Violates The Constitutional Prohibition Against Ex Post Facto Laws	55
I. Death By Electrocution Pursuant to §922.10 Florida Statute (1981) Constitutes Cruel And Unusual Punishment In Violation Of The Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments To The Constitution Of The United States And In Violation Of Article I, Sections 9, 17 Of The Constitution Of The State Of Florida,	56
J. The Governor Of Florida Selects Those Who Are To Die In An Arbitrary And Capricious Manner	57
Conclusion.	57

Table of Cases and Authorities

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 341 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1975)	48
<u>Adderly v. Wainwright,</u> 58 F.R.D. 389 (M.D. Fla. 1972)	55
<u>Alderman v. United States,</u> 394 U.S. 165 (1967)	26
<u>Alford v. State,</u> 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975)	52
<u>Anderson v. Florida,</u> 393 U.S. 22 (1968)	55
<u>Barbee v. Warden,</u> 331 F.2d 842 (4th Cir. 1964)	26
<u>Bollenbach v. United States,</u> 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	40
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	22,23
<u>Cafasso v. Pennsylvania R.R.</u> 169 F.2d 451 (3d Cir. 1948)	30
<u>Calder v. Bull,</u> 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	55,56
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 379 So.2d 97 (Fla.1980)	44
<u>Coltrane v. United States,</u> 418 F.2d 1131 (D.C.Cir. 1969)	30,37
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	48
<u>Cores v. United States,</u> 345 F.2d 723 (D.C.Cir. 1964)	30
<u>Curran v. Delaware,</u> 259 F.2d 707 (3d Cir. 1958)	26
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 501 (Fla.1981)	47
<u>Donaldson v. Sack,</u> 265 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1972)	55
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	45

Table of Cases and Authorities - cont'd

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 639 (Fla.1982)52
<u>Fleming v. State,</u> 374 So.2d 954 (Fla.1979)49
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	passim
<u>Furr v. State,</u> 9 So.2d 801 (Fla.1942)39
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977) 16
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 418 (1980) 48
<u>Gov't of the Virgin Islands v. Testamark,</u> 570 F.2d 1162 (3d Cir. 1978)24
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	56,57
<u>Gregory v. United States,</u> 369 F.2d 185 (D.C.Cir. 1966)36
<u>Griffin v. United States,</u> 87 U.S. App. D.C. 172, 183 F.2d 990 (1950).	25,26
<u>Halliwell v. State,</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla.1975)47
<u>Hargrave v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 919. .51	.51
<u>Harris v. United States,</u> 261 F.2d 792 (9th Cir. 1958)41
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983). 51
<u>In re Baker,</u> 267 267 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1972) 55
<u>Jarriel v. State,</u> 317 So.2d 141 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975). 24
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 178 So.2d 724 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1965). 36

Table of Cases and Authorities - cont'd

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 273 So.2d 8 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1973)	36
<u>Jurek v. Estelle,</u> 623 F.2d 929 (5th Cir.1980)	43
<u>Kampff v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	48
<u>Killian v. United States,</u> 368 U.S. 231 (1961)	25
<u>LaMonte v. State,</u> 145 So.2d 889 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1962)	39
<u>Levin v. Katzenbach,</u> 124 U.S. App. D.C. 158, 363 F.2d 287 (1966).	25
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	47
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	45
<u>Maxwell v. Bishop,</u> 398 F.2d 138 (8th Cir. 1968)	54
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla.1978)	51
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	43
<u>Moore v. Illinois,</u> 408 U.S. 786 (1972)	22
<u>Palmes v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 648 (Fla.1981)	44
<u>People ex rel. Gallagher,</u> 656 P.2d 1287 (Colo. 1983)	24
<u>People v. Harmes,</u> 560 P.2d 470 (Col. Ct. App. 1976)	24
<u>People v. Hitch,</u> 11 Cal.3d 159, 520 P.2d 974, 113 Cal. Rptr. 9 (1974)	22

Table of Cases and Authorities - cont'd

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>People v. Moore,</u> 34 Cal. 3d 215, 666 P.2d 419, 193 Cal. Rptr. 404 (1983)	24
<u>People v. Shepard,</u> 118 Misc. 2d 365 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1983)	24
<u>Penton v. State,</u> 106 So.2d 577 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1958)	39
<u>Poitier v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 409 (Fla. App.1974)	36
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright,</u> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982)	49,52,53
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	44
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	50
<u>Salvatore v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1979)	23,46
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 411 So.2d 866 (Fla.1982)	48
<u>Seattle v. Fettig,</u> 519 P.2d 1002 (Wash. App. 1974)	24
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1975)	16
<u>Sosa v. State,</u> 215 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1968)	32,34,35
<u>State v. Brooks,</u> 260 N.C. 186, 132 S.E. 2d 354 (1963)	35
<u>State v. Brown,</u> ___ Iowa ___, 337 N.W. 2d 507 (Iowa, 1983)	24
<u>State v. Counce,</u> 392 So.2d 1029 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	21
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 383 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	47,49
<u>State v. Freber,</u> 366 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1968)	32

Table of Cases and Authorities - cont'd

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 280 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1973)	22
<u>State v. Ratliff,</u> 329 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1976)	39
<u>State v. Sweet,</u> 235 So.2d 40 (1970)	17
<u>State v. Wright,</u> 87 Wn. 2d 783, 557 P.2d 1 (1976)	passim
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	52
<u>Stipp v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 712 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1979)	24
<u>Throckmorton v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry.,</u> 129 F.2d 165 (8th Cir. 1942), <u>cert. denied</u> , 339 U.S. 944 (1950)	36
<u>Toles v. United States,</u> 308 F.2d 590 (1962), <u>cert. denied</u> 375 U.S. 836 (1963)	42
<u>Trop v. Dulles,</u> 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	56
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	25
<u>United States v. Allen,</u> 579 F.2d 531 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 439 U.S. 933 (1978)	30
<u>United States v. Anderton,</u> 629 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir.1980)	40
<u>United States v. Berfdotti,</u> 529 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1975)	42
<u>United States v. Bolden,</u> 514 F.2d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	40
<u>United States v. Bryant,</u> 439 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	22,29
<u>United States v. Dennis,</u> 625 F.2d 782 (8th Cir. 1980)	30

Table of Cases and Authorities - cont'd

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. Devore,</u> 423 F.2d 1069 (4th Cir.1970)	31
<u>United States v. Grover,</u> 485 F.2d 1039 (D.C.Cir. 1973)	40
<u>United States v. Johnson,</u> 584 F.2d 148 (6th Cir. 1978)	41
<u>United States v. McLean,</u> 578 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1978).	41,42
<u>United States v. Rhodes,</u> 631 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1980)	41,42
<u>United States v. Riebold,</u> 557 F.2d 697 (10th Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied,</u> 434 U.S. 860	41,42
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 490 F.2d 789 (8th Cir. 1974)	36
<u>United States v. Standard Oil Co.,</u> 316 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1963)	42
<u>Vaught v. State,</u> 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	52
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 362 So.2d 658 (Fla.1978)	50,51
<u>White v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 719 (Fla. 1982)	52
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins,</u> 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	54
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 456 U.S. 410 (1983)	50
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Fla. Stat. §921.141	passim
Fla. R. Evid. §90.801(2)(b)	30

Table of Cases and Authorities - cont'd

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
Wigmore, <u>Evidence</u> , §§1119-29 (3d ed. 1940)	30
C. McCormick, <u>Evidence</u> , §§105-109 (1954)	30
Arkin, Note, <u>Discrimination and Arbitrariness in Capital Punishment: An Analysis of Post Furman Murder Cases in Dade County, Florida, 1973-1976,</u> " 33 Stan. L. Rev. 75 (1980)	54
Bomberger & McNagney, <u>Should Jurors Be Allowed To Take Notes?</u> 32 J. Am. Jud. Soc. 57 (1948)	41
Bowers & Pierce, <u>Arbitrariness and Discrimination Under Post Furman Capital Statutes,</u> 26 Crime & Delinquency 563 (1980)	54
Gross & Mauro, <u>Patterns of Death: An Analysis of Racial Disparities in Capital Sentencing and Homicide Victimization,</u> Oct. 1983, p. 111	53,54
Kaplan, <u>In Florida, A Story of Politics and Death,</u> Nat'l L.J. Vol. 6 (July, 1984)	57
Reidel, <u>Discrimination in the Imposition of the Death Penalty: A Comparison of the Characteristics of Offenders Sentenced Pre Furman and Post Furman,</u> 49 Temp. L.Q. 261 (1976)	54
